Rules and Regulations

Federal Register

Vol. 84, No. 168

Thursday, August 29, 2019

This section of the FEDERAL REGISTER contains regulatory documents having general applicability and legal effect, most of which are keyed to and codified in the Code of Federal Regulations, which is published under 50 titles pursuant to 44 U.S.C. 1510.

The Code of Federal Regulations is sold by the Superintendent of Documents.

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

12 CFR Part 229

[Docket No. R-1637]

RIN 7100-AF28

Availability of Funds and Collection of Checks (Regulation CC)

AGENCY: Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System (Board). **ACTION:** Final rule; correction.

SUMMARY: The Board published a final rule in the Federal Register on July 3, 2019 amending Regulation CC, which implements the Expedited Funds Availability Act (EFA Act), to implement a statutory requirement in the EFA Act to adjust the dollar amounts under the EFA Act for inflation, incorporate the Economic Growth, Regulatory Relief, and Consumer Protection Act and made certain other technical amendments. This document corrects errors in amendatory instructions affecting the Board's rules.

DATES: Effective July 1, 2020.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Gavin Smith, Senior Counsel, (202) 452–3473, Legal Division, Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, 20th and C Streets NW, Washington, DC 20551.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This document corrects errors in amendatory instructions in a final rule published on July 3, 2019, affecting 12 CFR 229.12, 229.13 and 229.21 of the Board's rules.

Correction

In final rule FR Doc. 2019–13668 published in the **Federal Register** on July 3, 2019 (84 FR 31687), beginning on page 31696, make the following corrections:

§229.12 [Corrected]

■ 1. On page 31696, in the third column, correct amendatory instruction 6.a. to read as follows:

- 6. In § 229.12:
- a. Remove "\$400" and add in its place "\$450" and remove "\$100" and add in its place "\$225" in paragraph (d); and
- 2. On page 31697, in the first column, remove amendatory instruction 7.

§ 229.13 [Amended]

■ 3. On page 31697, in the first column, add amendatory instruction 7a to read as follows:

§229.13 [Amended]

■ 7a. In § 229.13, remove "\$5,000" and add in its place "\$5,525" in paragraphs (a)(1)(ii), (b), and (d)(2).

§229.21 [Corrected]

■ 4. On page 31697, in the first column, add amendatory instruction 7b to read as follows:

§229.21 [Amended]

■ 7b. In § 229.21, remove "\$1,000" and add in its place "\$1,100" and remove "\$500,000" and add in its place "\$552,500."

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, August 22, 2019.

Ann E. Misback,

Secretary of the Board.

[FR Doc. 2019-18658 Filed 8-28-19; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

20 CFR Part 686

[DOL Docket No. ETA-2019-0006]

RIN 1205-AB96

Procurement Roles and Responsibilities for Job Corps Contracts

AGENCY: Employment and Training Administration, Labor.

ACTION: Direct final rule; request for comment.

SUMMARY: In this direct final rule (DFR), the Department of Labor (Department) makes two procedural changes to its Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Job Corps regulations to enable the Secretary to delegate procurement authority as it relates to the development and issuance of requests for proposals for the operation

of Job Corps centers, outreach and admissions, career transitional services, and other operational support services. The Department is taking this procedural action to align regulatory provisions with the relevant WIOA statutory language and to provide greater flexibility for internal operations and management of the Job Corps program.

DATES: This DFR will become effective on October 28, 2019 unless significant adverse comment is submitted (transmitted, postmarked, or delivered) by September 30, 2019. If DOL receives significant adverse comment, the Agency will publish a timely withdrawal in the Federal Register informing the public that this DFR will not take effect (see Section III, Direct Final Rulemaking," for more details on this process). Comments to this DFR and other information must be submitted (transmitted, postmarked, or delivered) by September 30, 2019. All submissions must bear a postmark or provide other evidence of the submission date.

ADDRESSES: You may submit comments, identified by Regulatory Information Number (RIN) 1205–AB96, by one of the following methods:

Federal e-Rulemaking Portal: http://www.regulations.gov. Follow the website instructions for submitting comments.

Mail and Hand Delivery/Courier: Written comments, disk, and CD–ROM submissions may be mailed to Heidi Casta, Deputy Administrator, Office of Policy Development and Research, U.S. Department of Labor, 200 Constitution Avenue NW, Room N–5641, Washington, DC 20210.

Instructions: Label all submissions with "RIN 1205–AB96."

Please submit your comments by only one method. Please be advised that the Department will post all comments received that relate to this DFR on http://www.regulations.gov without making any change to the comments or redacting any information. The http:// www.regulations.gov website is the Federal e-rulemaking portal, and all comments posted there are available and accessible to the public. Therefore, the Department recommends that commenters remove personal information such as Social Security Numbers, personal addresses, telephone numbers, and email addresses included in their comments, as such information